
Amended 1/28/2020 

Enacted 1/28/2020 

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 1 

amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and 2 

Safety Committee: 3 

 4 

 5 

ORDINANCE 2019-855-E 6 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE HOME INVESTMENT 7 

PARTNERSHIP (HOME) AND STATE HOUSING 8 

INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP (SHIP) LOAN 9 

MODIFICATION TERMS APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 10 

PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 2017-849-E; PROVIDING AN 11 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 

 13 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 14 

 Section 1.  Amendment to HOME Investment Partnership 15 

(HOME) and State Housing Initiative Partnership (SHIP) Loan 16 

Modification Terms approved by City Council pursuant to Ordinance 17 

2017-849-E.  The HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) Loan 18 

Modification Terms attached as ‘Exhibit 1’ to Ordinance 2017-849-E 19 

and the State Housing Initiative Partnership (SHIP) Loan 20 

Modification Terms attached as ‘Exhibit 2’ to Ordinance 2017-849-E 21 

are hereby amended and replaced with the Loan Modification Terms 22 

attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 23 

1, Rev Loan Terms, January 21, 2020 – NCSPHS”.  Except as amended 24 

herein, all other terms and conditions of Ordinance 2017-849-E 25 

shall remain the same. 26 

Section 2.  Effective Date. This ordinance shall become 27 

effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 28 

without the Mayor’s signature.  29 

 30 

 31 



Amended 1/28/20 

 - 2 - 

Form Approved: 1 

 2 

  /s/ Paige H. Johnston_ 3 

Office of General Counsel 4 

Legislation Prepared By: Lawsikia J. Hodges 5 

GC-#1337671-v1-2019-855-E.docx 6 


